

VWR

Cleaning kit  **VisiScope**[®]

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Model	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Version: 3
Issued: 10, 07, 2014



INTRODUCTION

This set for cleaning and maintenance of microscopes includes:

- liquid for lens cleaning
- five cotton sticks
- anti-static cloth 18x15 cm
- 2 Smart Wipes
- air pump

MICROSCOPE CLEANING

It is recommended to store the microscope in a dry and dust-free place.

A good microscope will last many years, even when used frequently, provided that it is kept free from dust and regularly cleaned. In order to clean it, non-abrasive materials and products have to be employed. Generally, the microscope should be cleaned at the end of each day of work.

The daily cleaning comprises the removal of dust that accumulated on the lenses during the day and of dirt located on the eyepieces' external lenses, due to contacts with eyebrows and eyelids.

For this type of cleaning just remove the dust by means of an air brush or compressed air flow.

To remove fat and greasy spots do never use organic solvents such as the oil by-products. In this case, dilute some alcohol into water and use a cotton cloth.

OPTICS CLEANING

In order to remove dust from the optics only the following products have to be used:

- absolute ethyl alcohol (not denatured)
- compressed air
- lens cleaning paper (i.e. the one used for cleaning glasses)
- non-abrasive animal skin (i.e. deerskin)
- brushes with very soft bristles

DAMAGES

In these case always get in touch with a service centre. Never try to repair yourself any damages.

Australia

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
Unit 1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarie, Queensland 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Austria

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Vienna
Tel.: +43 1 97 002 0
Fax: +43 1 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Belgium

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

China

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Czech Republic

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Denmark

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

Finland

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

France

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Germany

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

Hungary

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

India

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120
E-mail: vwr_india@vwr.com

Ireland / Northern Ireland

VWR International Ltd /
VWR International (Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Italy

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800 152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

The Netherlands

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

New Zealand

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Norway

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 02290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Poland

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 058 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 058 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portugal

VWR International -
Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

Singapore

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel.: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Spain

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Sweden

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Switzerland

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Turkey

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - İstanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

UK

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

**GO TO VWR.COM FOR THE
LATEST NEWS, SPECIAL OFFERS
AND DETAILS OF YOUR LOCAL
VWR DISTRIBUTOR**

VWR

Kit de nettoyage 

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Modèle	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Version: 3
du: 10, 07, 2014



INTRODUCTION

Ce kit de nettoyage et l'entretien des microscopes contient:

- du liquide détergent;
- cinq bâtonnets en coton;
- un chiffon anti-statique 18X15 cm;
- 2 Smart Wipes.
- pompe à air

NETTOYAGE DU MICROSCOPE

Il est conseillé de garder le microscope dans un environnement sec et protégé.

Un microscope restera en bon état, même après de nombreuses années de travaux journaliers si celui-ci est protégé de la poussière et nettoyé fréquemment. Pour l'éventuel nettoyage d'un microscope il faudra utiliser des matériaux et produits non abrasifs. Normalement, le microscope doit être nettoyé à la fin de chaque tournée d'utilisation. Le nettoyage journalier consiste à éliminer la poussière accumulée sur les lentilles durant la journée, et la saleté des lentilles extérieures des oculaires due au contact occasionnel des paupières ou des cils.

Pour réaliser ce type de nettoyage il suffit d'éliminer la poussière avec un pinceau à air ou bien avec de l'air comprimé. Pour éliminer de la graisse ou des tâches, n'utilisez aucun dissolvant, surtout ceux à base de dérivé de pétrole. Dans ce cas là, diluez de l'alcool avec un peu d'eau et utilisez un chiffon en coton.

NETTOYAGE DES OPTIQUES

Pour éliminer la poussière des optiques, il faut exclusivement utiliser les produits suivants:

- alcool éthylique
- air comprimé
- papier ou tissu pour le nettoyage des lentilles (comme ceux utilisés pour le nettoyage des lunettes)
- Peaux d'animaux non abrasives (comme la peau de daim)
- Brosses ou pinceaux en soie naturelle non dure

CASSURES OU PANNES ROTURAS O AVERIAS

En cas de cassure ou de panne, dirigez vous toujours vers un centre d'assistance technique. Ne jamais intervenir personnellement pour tenter de réparer une cassure ou une panne

Allemagne

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

Australie

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarrie, Queensland, 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Autriche

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Wien
Tel.: 01 97 002 0
Fax: 01 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Belgique

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

Chine

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Danemark

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

Espagne

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Finlande

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

France

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Hongrie

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

Inde

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120

Irlande / Irlande du Nord

VWR International Ltd /
VWR International (Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Italie

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800 152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

Norvège

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 0 2290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Nouvelle-Zélande

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Pays-Bas

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

Pologne

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 058 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 058 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portugal

VWR International - Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

République Tchèque

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Royaume-Uni

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

Singapour

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel.: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Suède

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Suisse

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Turquie

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - İstanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

RENDEZ-VOUS SUR **WWW.**

VWR.COM ET RETROUVEZ

**NOS NOUVEAUTÉS ET OFFRES
SPÉCIALES**

VWR

Reinigungskit  **VisiScope**[®]

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Model	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Version: 3
Datum: 10, 07, 2014



EINLEITUNG

Dieses Set zur Reinigung und Wartung von Mikroskopen umfasst folgende Elemente:

- Linsenreiniger;
- fünf Wattestäbchen;
- antistatisches Tuch 20x20 cm;
- 2 Smart Wipes.
- blasebalg.

REINIGUNG DES MIKROSKOPS

Es wird empfohlen, das Mikroskop an einem trockenen, staubfreien Ort aufzubewahren.

Ein gutes Mikroskop bleibt ein solches auch nach vielen Jahren täglichen Einsatzes, sofern es von Staub geschützt und regelmäßig gereinigt wird. Für eine Reinigung des Mikroskops müssen scheuerfreie Materialien und Produkte verwendet werden. Im Allgemeinen muss das Mikroskop am Ende eines jeden Arbeitstags gereinigt werden. Die tägliche Reinigung besteht in der Entfernung von Staub, der sich im Laufe des Tags an den Linsen angesammelt hat, und von Verschmutzungen, die sich an den äußeren Linsen der Okulare aufgrund gelegentlicher Kontakte mit Augenlidern und Wimpern abgesetzt haben. Für diese Art von Reinigung ist es ausreichend, den Staub mit einem Luftpinsel oder mit einem Druckluftstrahl zu reinigen. Zum Entfernen von Fett und Fettflecken dürfen niemals organische Lösungsmittel wie Erdölderivate verwendet werden. In diesem Fall verdünnen Sie ein wenig Alkohol in Wasser und tränken damit ein Baumwolltuch.

REINIGUNG DES OBJEKTIVS

Zum Entfernen von Staub vom Objektiv dürfen ausschließlich folgende Produkte verwendet werden:

- reiner Äthylalkohol (nicht denaturiert);
- Druckluft;
- Papier oder Tuch zum Reinigen von Linsen (die Art, wie sie zum Reinigen von Brillen verwendet wird);
- nicht scheuerndes Putzleder (eine Art Rehleder);
- kleine Bürsten oder Pinsel mit sehr weichen Borsten.

BRUCH UND DEFEKTE

In solchen Fällen wenden Sie sich immer an ein Kundendienstzentrum. Niemals selbst Eingriffe zur Beseitigung von Defekten oder Brüchen vornehmen.

Australia

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarrie, Queensland, 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Belgien

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

China

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Dänemark

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

Deutschland

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

Finnland

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

Frankreich

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Indien

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120
E-mail: vwr_india@vwr.com

Irland / Nordirland

VWR International Ltd /
VWR International (Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Italien

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800 152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

Neuseeland

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Niederlande

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

Norwegen

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 0 2290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Österreich

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Wien
Tel.: 01 97 002 0
Fax: 01 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Polen

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 058 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 058 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portugal

VWR International - Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

Schweden

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Schweiz

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Singapur

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel.: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Spanien

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Tschechische Republik

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Türkei

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - Istanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

UK

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

Ungarn

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

**BESUCHEN SIE UNS UNTER
WWW.VWR.COM UND FINDEN
HIER DIE NEUESTEN ANGEBOTE
ZUR VWR COLLECTION UND DIE
ADRESSE IHRES LOKALEN VWR
VERTRIEBSPARTNERS**

VWR

Kit di pulizia  **VisiScope**[®]

MANUALE D'ISTRUZIONI

Modello	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Versione: 3
Emesso il: 10, 07, 2014



INTRODUZIONE

Questo set per la pulizia e la manutenzione dei microscopi comprende:

- liquido per pulizia lenti;
- cinque bastoncini di cotone;
- panno antistatico 18x15 cm;
- 2 Smart Wipes;
- pompetta d'aria.

PULIZIA DEL MICROSCOPIO

È consigliabile conservare il microscopio in un luogo asciutto e non polveroso.

Un buon microscopio resterà tale anche dopo molti anni di lavoro quotidiano a patto che venga mantenuto al riparo dalla polvere e pulito regolarmente. Per l'eventuale pulizia del microscopio dovranno essere usati materiali e prodotti non abrasivi. In generale, il microscopio deve essere pulito alla fine di ogni giornata di lavoro. La pulizia quotidiana consiste nella rimozione della polvere accumulatasi sulle lenti durante la giornata, dello sporco raccolto sulle lenti esterne degli oculari come conseguenza degli occasionali contatti con palpebre e ciglia. Per questo tipo di pulizia è sufficiente rimuovere la polvere con un pennello ad aria oppure con un getto d'aria compressa. Per la rimozione di grasso e macchie di unto, non utilizzare mai solventi organici quali i derivati del petrolio. In questo caso diluire un po' di alcool in acqua e utilizzare un panno di cotone.

PULIZIA DELLE OTTICHE

Per la rimozione di polvere dalle ottiche, è strettamente necessario utilizzare esclusivamente i seguenti prodotti:

- alcool etilico assoluto (non denaturato);
- aria compressa;
- carta o tessuto per la pulizia di lenti (tipo quello utilizzato per la pulizia degli occhiali);
- pelli animali non abrasive (tipo la pelle di daino);
- spazzolini o pennellini a setole molto morbide.

ROTTURE E GUASTI

In questi casi, rivolgersi sempre ad un centro di assistenza. Non intervenire mai nel tentativo di riparare qualsiasi guasto o rottura.

Australia

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarie, Queensland, 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Austria

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Wien
Tel.: 01 97 002 0
Fax: 01 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Belgio

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

Cina

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Danimarca

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

Finlandia

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

Francia

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Germania

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

India

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120
E-mail: vwr_india@vwr.com

Irlanda / Irlanda del Nord

VWR International Ltd / VWR International
(Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Italia

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800 152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

Norvegia

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 0 2290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Nuova Zelanda

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Paesi Bassi

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

Polonia

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 058 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 058 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portogallo

VWR International - Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

Regno Unito

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

Repubblica Ceca

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Spagna

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Turchia

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - Istanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

Singapore

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Svezia

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Svizzera

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Ungheria

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

VISITA IL SITO WWW.VWR.COM
PER CONOSCERE LE NOSTRE
OFFERTE SPECIALI, LE NOVITÀ
E I CONTATTI

VWR

Kit de limpieza  **VisiScope**[®]

MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Modelo	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Versión: 3
Publicado: 10, 07, 2014



INTRODUCCIÓN

Este juego para limpieza y mantenimiento de los microscopios contiene:

- líquido detergente;
- cinco bastoncillos de algodón;
- paño antiestático 18x15 cm;
- 2 Smart Wipes;
- bombilla de limpieza.

LIMPIEZA DEL MICROSCOPIO

Es aconsejable mantener el microscopio en un ambiente seco y protegido.

Un buen microscopio permanecerá como tal incluso después de muchos años de trabajo diario con la condición de que se mantenga protegido del polvo y se limpie regularmente. Para la eventual limpieza del microscopio se tendrán que utilizar materiales y productos no abrasivos. Normalmente, el microscopio se debe limpiar al final del día de trabajo. La limpieza diaria consiste en la eliminación del polvo acumulado en las lentes durante el día, la suciedad de las lentes exteriores de los oculares debida al contacto ocasional con párpados y pestañas. Para realizar este tipo de limpieza es suficiente eliminar el polvo con un pincel de aire o con aire comprimido. Para eliminar grasa o manchas, no utilizar nunca disolventes, sobre todo los derivados del petróleo. En estos casos diluir alcohol en un poco de agua y usar un paño de algodón.

LIMPIEZA DE LAS ÓPTICAS

Para eliminar el polvo de las ópticas, es necesario utilizar exclusivamente los siguientes productos:

- alcohol etílico absoluto
- aire comprimido
- papel o tejido para la limpieza de lentes (como los usados para la limpieza de las gafas)
- pieles animales no abrasivas (como la piel de gamo)
- cepillos o pinceles de seda natural muy blanda

ROTURAS O AVERÍAS

En el caso de que se produjesen roturas o averías, dirigirse siempre a un centro de asistencia técnica. No intervenir nunca personalmente para intentar reparar una rotura o avería.

Alemania

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

Australia

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarrie, Queensland, 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Austria

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Wien
Tel.: 01 97 002 0
Fax: 01 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Bélgica

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

China

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Dinamarca

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

España

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Finlandia

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

Francia

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Hungria

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

India

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120
E-mail: vwr_india@vwr.com

Irlanda / Irlanda del Norte

VWR International Ltd /
VWR International (Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Italia

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800 152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

Noruega

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 02290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Nueva Zelanda

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Países Bajos

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

Polonia

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 058 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 058 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portugal

VWR International -
Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

Reino Unido

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

República Checa

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Singapur

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel.: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Suecia

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Suiza

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Turquía

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - İstanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

**VISITE WWW.VWR.COM PARA
MÁS NOVEDADES Y OFERTAS
ESPECIALES**

VWR

Kit de limpeza 

MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Modelo	European Catalogue Number
SCM154	630-2081

Versão: 3
Emitido: 10, 07, 2014



INTRODUÇÃO

Este conjunto para a limpeza e a manutenção dos microscópios compreende:

- Líquido para limpeza de lentes
- cinco cotonetes;
- pano antiestático de 18X15 cm;
- 2 Smart Wipes;
- bomba de ar.

LIMPEZA DO MICROSCÓPIO

É aconselhável conservar o microscópio em um local seco e não poeirento.

Um bom microscópio permanecerá em boas condições mesmo após muitos anos de trabalho diário desde que seja mantido ao abrigo da poeira e receba limpeza regularmente. Para a limpeza eventual do microscópio deverão ser usados materiais e produtos não abrasivos. Em geral, o microscópio deve ser limpo no fim de cada dia de trabalho. A limpeza diária consiste na remoção do pó acumulado sobre as lentes durante o dia, da sujidade acumulada sobre as lentes dos oculares como consequência dos contactos ocasionais com pálpebras e cílios. Para este tipo de limpeza basta remover a poeira com um pincel de ar ou com um jato de ar comprimido. Para a remoção de gordura e manchas de gordura, nunca utilizar solventes orgânicos tais como os derivados de petróleo. Neste caso, diluir um pouco de álcool em água e utilizar um pano de algodão.

LIMPEZA DOS COMPONENTES ÓTICOS

Para a remoção da poeira dos componentes óticos, é estritamente necessário utilizar exclusivamente os seguintes produtos:

- álcool etílico absoluto (não desnaturado);
- ar comprimido;
- papel ou tecido próprio para a limpeza de lentes (do tipo utilizado para a limpeza de óculos);
- peles animais não abrasivas (tipo pele de cervo);
- escovas ou pincéis com cerdas muito macias.

ROTURAS E FALHAS

Nesses casos, procurar sempre um centro de assistência. Nunca tentar realizar operações de reparação de falhas ou rotura.

Alemanha

VWR International GmbH
Hilpertstraße 20a
D - 64295 Darmstadt
Freecall: 0800 702 00 07
Fax: 0180 570 22 22*
Email: info@de.vwr.com
*0,14 €/Min. aus d. dt. Festnetz

Austrália

VWR International, Pty Ltd.
1/31 Archimedes Place
Murarrie, Queensland, 4172
Tel.: 1300 727 696
Fax: 1300 135 123

Áustria

VWR International GmbH
Graumannsgasse 7
1150 Wien
Tel.: 01 97 002 0
Fax: 01 97 002 600
E-mail: info@at.vwr.com

Bélgica

VWR International bvba
Researchpark Haasrode 2020
Geldenaaksebaan 464
3001 Leuven
Tel.: 016 385 011
Fax: 016 385 385
E-mail: customerservice@be.vwr.com

China

VWR International China Co., Ltd
Rm.219, 2100 Dongming Road
Pudong New District
Shanghai 200123
Tel.: +86-21-5898 6888
Fax: +86-21-5855 8801
E-mail: info_china@vwr.com

Dinamarca

VWR - Bie & Berntsen
Transformervej 8
2730 Herlev
Tel.: 43 86 87 88
Fax: 43 86 87 90
E-mail: info@dk.vwr.com

Espanha

VWR International Eurolab S.L.
C/ Tecnología 5-17
A-7 Llinars Park
08450 - Llinars del Vallès
Barcelona
Tel.: 902 222 897
Fax: 902 430 657
E-mail: info@es.vwr.com

Finlândia

VWR International Oy
Valimotie 9
00380 Helsinki
Tel.: 09 80 45 51
Fax: 09 80 45 52 00
E-mail: info@fi.vwr.com

França

VWR International S.A.S.
Le Périgares – Bâtiment B
201, rue Carnot
94126 Fontenay-sous-Bois cedex
Tel.: 0 825 02 30 30 (0,15 € TTC/min)
Fax: 0 825 02 30 35 (0,15 € TTC/min)
E-mail: info@fr.vwr.com

Índia

VWR Lab Products Private Limited
135/12, Brigade Towers, 2nd Floor
Front wing, Brigade Road,
Bengaluru, India – 560 025
Tel.: +91-80-41117125/26 (Bengaluru)
Tel.: +91-2522-647911/922 (Mumbai)
Fax: +91-80-41117120
E-mail: vwr_india@vwr.com

Hungria

VWR International Kft.
Simon László u. 4.
4034 Debrecen
Tel.: (52) 521-130
Fax: (52) 470-069
E-mail: info@hu.vwr.com

Irlanda / Irlanda do Norte

VWR International Ltd /
VWR International (Northern Ireland) Ltd
Orion Business Campus
Northwest Business Park
Ballycoolin
Dublin 15
Tel.: 01 88 22 222
Fax: 01 88 22 333
E-mail: sales@ie.vwr.com

Itália

VWR International PBI S.r.l.
Via San Giusto 85
20153 Milano (MI)
Tel.: 02-3320311/02-487791
Fax: 800-152999/02-40090010
E-mail: info@it.vwr.com

Noruega

VWR International AS
Haavard Martinsens vei 30
0978 Oslo
Tel.: 02290
Fax: 815 00 940
E-mail: info@no.vwr.com

Nova Zelândia

Global Science - A VWR Company
241 Bush Road
Albany 0632, Auckland
Tel.: 0800 734 100
Fax: 0800 999 002
E-mail: sales@globalscience.co.nz

Países Baixos

VWR International B.V.
Postbus 8198
1005 AD Amsterdam
Tel.: 020 4808 400
Fax: 020 4808 480
E-mail: info@nl.vwr.com

Polónia

VWR International Sp. z o.o.
Limbowa 5
80-175 Gdansk
Tel.: 58 32 38 200 do 204
Fax: 58 32 38 205
E-mail: info@pl.vwr.com

Portugal

VWR International - Material de Laboratório, Lda
Edifício Neopark
Av. Tomás Ribeiro, 43- 3 D
2790-221 Carnaxide
Tel.: 21 3600 770
Fax: 21 3600 798/9
E-mail: info@pt.vwr.com

Reino Unido

VWR International Ltd
Customer Service Centre
Hunter Boulevard - Magna Park
Lutterworth
Leicestershire
LE17 4XN
Tel.: 0800 22 33 44
Fax: 01455 55 85 86
E-mail: uksales@uk.vwr.com

República Checa

VWR International s. r. o.
Veetee Business Park
Pražská 442
CZ - 281 67 Stříbrná Skalice
Tel.: +420 321 570 321
Fax: +420 321 570 320
E-mail: info@cz.vwr.com

Singapura

VWR Singapore Pte Ltd
18 Gul Drive
Singapore 629468
Tel.: +65 6505 0760
Fax: +65 6264 3780
E-mail: sales@sg.vwr.com

Suécia

VWR International AB
Fagerstagatan 18a
163 94 Stockholm
Tel.: 08 621 34 00
Fax: 08 621 34 66
E-mail: kundservice@se.vwr.com

Suiça

VWR International GmbH
Lerzenstrasse 16/18
8953 Dietikon
Tel.: 044 745 13 13
Fax: 044 745 13 10
E-mail: info@ch.vwr.com

Turquia

Pro Lab Laboratuvar Teknolojileri Ltd.Şti.
a VWR International Company
Orta Mah. Cemal Gürsel Caddesi
Ördekcioglu İşmerkezi No.32/1
34896 Pendik - İstanbul
Tel.: +90216 598 2900
Fax: +90216 598 2907
Email: info@pro-lab.com.tr

**VISITE-NOS EM WWW.VWR.COM
PARA CONHECER AS ÚLTIMAS
NOVIDADES, OFERTAS ESPECIAIS
E INFORMAÇÕES DETALHADAS**
